(a) the issue of 161,576,434 Shares pursuant to this Prospectus; and

(b) the receipt of funds of $1,615,764 and the payment of costs of

$105,388 relating to this Prospectus.

4.3 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2009 and

unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2009
shown on the following page have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the
changes to its financial position, assuming that all the Shares are issued

by the Closing Date.  They have been prepared on the assumption that
the Offer is fully subscribed.

The statements have been prepared to provide Shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Group and pro-forma

assets and liabilities of the Group as noted below.  The historical and pro-
forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar

- 10 -

as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian

Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 Unaudited
as at

30 June 2009

Proforma
Adjustments

Note Unaudited
Proforma as at
30 June 2009

 $ $  $
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 191,969 1,510,376 1 1,702,345

Trade and other receivables 11,846 -  11,846

Prepayments 10,217 -  10,217

Total Current Assets 214,031 1,510,376  1,724,407

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant & equipment 20,810 -  20,810

Exploration and evaluation 3,451,263 -  3,451,263

Total Non-Current Assets 3,472,073 -  3,472,073

TOTAL ASSETS 3,686,104 1,510,376  5,196,480

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 46,787 -  46,787

TOTAL LIABILITIES 46,787 -  46,787

NET ASSETS 3,639,317 1,510,376  5,149,693

Equity

Contributed equity 11,742,396 1,510,376 1 13,252,772

Reserves 504,676 -  504,676

Accumulated losses (8,607,755) -  (8,607,755)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,639,317 1,510,376  5,149,693

Note:

1. Proforma adjustment based on the Company receiving the proceeds from the
Offer. The adjustment reflects the Offer being fully subscribed, and the Company

receiving proceeds of $1,615,764 via the issuance of 161,576,434 Shares at a price
of $0.01 per Share. The Company’s anticipated costs associated with the Offer
being $105,388, have being applied against the proceeds received, giving a net

cash inflow of $1,510,376.

4.4 Effect on Capital Structure

A comparative table of changes in the capital structure of the Company
as a consequence of the Offer is set out below, assuming that the Offer is